## **RESOLUTION NO. 2008-226**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO RATIFY THE OVER-EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS, WITHOUT CONTRACT, TO UNIVERSITY ENTERPRISES FOR STUDENT INTERNSHIP SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$65,000

WHEREAS, all staffing services, whether permanent or temporary, were previously excluded from the City's purchasing ordinance prior to May 9, 2008 when the new purchasing ordinance became effective; and

WHEREAS, the city works with University Enterprises, a non-profit entity, who serves Sacramento State University for the purposes of administering their internship program, recruits, screens, hires, and compensates students for various internships throughout the Sacramento region; and

WHEREAS, University Enterprises operates in a unique manner than other internship programs in the region providing such services free of charge; and

WHEREAS, internships offer a tremendous opportunity to learning students and provide city staff with additional resources.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to ratify the over-expenditure of funds, without contract, to University Enterprises for student internship services in an amount not to exceed \$65,000.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 8<sup>th</sup> day of October 2008.

GARY DAY 18, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON. CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2008-226

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on October 8, 2008 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS:

Davis, Hume, Cooper, Leary

- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California